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PRODUCT NO. 168-0020-4

MODEL NO.

04208

N ///
/M/////////

\
/// AN
/// ///////

NN
//// iy
//M///////////
/// //N/ \

W
////

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1888 670 6684
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Please read this manual carefully before beg

Keep this manual for future reference.
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Warning! To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following safety
instructions before assembling and using this product.

Caution! Always keep children under close supervision while they are using or
around this product.
Never leave children unattended.

Please read all instructions first.

All you need to assemble your unit is a cross-head screwdriver.

Before you begin, take some time to check all parts against the hardware and parts
list on the next pages.

Please place all parts on a soft cloth or carpet to prevent scratching during
assembly.
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IMPORTANT : Retain for future reference, and read carefully.
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PRODUCT NO. 168-0020-4 ¢ MODEL NO. 04208

Top Panel -1 \

Left Assembly -1

Right Assembly -1 % Wood Screw 11/4" (3,2cm) - 18 + 1

Apron - 2 Wood Screw 3/4" (1,9 cm) - 18 + 1
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Wood Screw 11/4" (3,2cm) - 8 + 1
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Wood Screw 1/2" (1,3cm) - 14 + 1
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Front Bottom Frame - 1 Wood Screw 1/2" (1,3 cm) - 3 + 1
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Back Bottom Frame -1 Camlock Bolt - 33 + 1
— ==
=
Vertical Frame - 4 Camlock - 33 + 1 —
S
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Drawer Rail - 2 Hexagonal Nut - 4 + 1

Leg -4 Washer - 4 +1

Back Panel -1 Hexagonal Wrench -1
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Drawer Front - 3 Drawer Stopper - 3

Drawer Side - 6

Drawer Back - 3

Drawer Base - 3

Top Support -3
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CAUTION!
A e Proper placement of this product is essential.
e Do not place the product underneath electrical lines.
e Keep children away during assembly.
e This product contains small parts which can be swallowed by children.
e Keep fingers away from places where they can be pinched or trapped.
e Do not attempt to assemble this product if any parts are missing.
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DO NOT RETURN YOUR PRODUCT TO THE STORE. CALL US FIRST!
1888 670-6684

If you have questions regarding your product, require warranty
assistance, or have damaged or missing parts, please call our customer
service toll-free helpline. Contact us for assistance—we’re here to help.

E Let us help you!

IMPORTANT : Please read and understand this manual before any assembly. Before beginning
assembly of this product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with packaging contents
list. If any part is missing, or if you have any questions, contact the service centre at

1888 670-6684 (toll-free).

Place all parts from the box in a cleared area and position them on the floor in front of you.
Remove all packing materials and place them back into the box. Do not dispose of the packing
materials until assembly is complete. Read each step carefully before beginning any assembly and
make sure you understand each step. If you are missing a part, please call our toll-free number for
assistance: 1888 670-6684.

Needed for assembly:

U
—

Screwdriver 2 people
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6 PRODUCT NO. 168-0020-4 o MODEL NO. 04208

Step 1
Requires 1, 2,3,4,7, F
Attach Camlock Bolt F to Top Panel 1, Left and Right Assembly 2 & 3, Apron 4,

Vertical Frame 7. F_G G_‘
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Requires 2, 3,9, H, I, J

* Attach Leg 9 to Left and Right Assembly 2 & 3 using Hexagonal
Nut H and Washer I. 1

* Turn Hexagonal Nut H clockwise using Hexagonal Wrench J. //
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Step 3
Requires 7, 8, G

Attach Drawer Rail 8 to Vertical Frame 7 using Camlock G.

o8

Step 4
Requires 5, E, K
Attach Drawer Stopper K to Front Bottom Frame 5 using Wood Screw E.
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8 PRODUCT NO. 168-0020-4 o MODEL NO. 04208

Step 5
Requires 4,15, G
Attach Top Support 15 to Apron 4 using Camlock G.

o8

Step 6

Requires 5, 6, A

Attach unit from step 5, Front & Back Bottom Frame 5 & 6 to unit from step 3 using
Wood Screw A.

o Sl
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Attach Left and Right Assembly 2 & 3 to unit using Camlock

Attach Top Panel 1 to unit using Camlock G.
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10 PRODUCT NO. 168-0020-4 o MODEL NO. 04208

Step ©
Requires 10, B
Attach Back Panel 10 to unit using Wood Screw B.

Step 10

Requires 11,12,13,14,C, D
* Attach Drawer Front 11 to Drawer Side 12 using Wood Screw D.
* Slide Drawer Base 14 into the groove.

* Attach Drawer Back 13 to Drawer Side 12 using Wood Screw C.
* Repeat for remaining drawers.
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* Adjust the adjuster that has already been assembled to the legs.

*Now your Newport Bench is ready for use.

* Slide assembled Drawers into the unit.

Step 1
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12 PRODUCT NO. 168-0020-4 ¢ MODEL NO. 04208

CAUTION!
A e Check all screws and nuts periodically for tightness, re-tightening them again
as required.
e Clean with a soft damp cloth.
e Should a deep scratch or gouge occur, we recommend touch-up with a
matching paint or stain available in most hardware stores.

T
O
Z
<
4
L
-
2
<
b3
@]
Z
<
O
=
Z
<
w
-
O

Dimensions (H x W x D) 20 x 411/8 x 16 1/16"
50.8 x104.4 x 40.8 cm
Product weight 15.3 kg
33 1b 11.68 oz
Weight Capacity Top - 220 Ib (100 kg)

Drawers - 10 |b (4.5 kg)

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

This CANVAS™ product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects in workmanship
and materials. Trileaf Distribution agrees to replace a defective product free of charge
within the stated warranty period, when returned by the original purchaser with proof
of purchase. This product is not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to misuse
and/or abuse.

WARRANTY
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N° D'ARTICLE 168-0020-4

N° DE MODELE 04208

GUIDE D'ASSEMBLAGE
Sans frais : 1 888 670-6684

IMPORTANT : Veuillez lire ce guide attentivement avant de commencer a assembler cet article.
Conservez ce guide pour toute référence ultérieure.




FABRIQUE EN INDONESIE
IMPORTE PAR TRILEAF DISTRIBUTION TRIFEUIL TORONTO, CANADA M4S 2B8



CANVAS

wn
(1]
(24
Table des matiéres 3 E
-
Consignes de sécurité importantes 3 <
Liste des piéces 4 3
(7]
Préparation et assemblage 5-1 g
Nettoyage et entretien 12 w
- |
Fiche technique 12 m
Garantie 12 ﬁ

Avertissement! Veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité suivantes avant
d’assembler et d'utiliser cet article afin de reduire le risque de blessures graves.

Attention! Surveillez toujours les enfants étroitement lorsqu’ils utilisent cet article
ou gu’ils se trouvent a proximité de celui-ci.
Ne laissez jamais les enfants sans surveillance.

Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant de commencer I'assemblage.

Le seul outil qu'il vous faut pour I'assemblage de l'unité est un tournevis a téte
cruciforme.

Avant de commencer, prenez le temps de vérifier que toutes les piéces sont
comprises tel qu'énumeéré sur la liste des piéces et de quincaillerie dans ce guide.
Veuillez placer toutes les piéces sur une toile ou un tapis doux afin d'éviter les rayures
pendant I'assemblage.
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IMPORTANT : Conservez ce guide aux fins de consultation ultérieure et lisez-le attentivement.
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N° D'ARTICLE 168-0020-4 e N° DE MODELE 04208

Panneau supérieur - 1 \

Assemblage gauche -1

Assemblage droit - 1 % Vis a bois 11/4 po (3,2cm) - 18 + 1

Tablier - 2 Vis & bois 3/4 po (1,9 cm) - 18 + 1
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Vis a bois11/4 po (3,2cm) -8 +1

Vis a bois1/2 po (1,3cm) - 14 + 1
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Cadre avant inférieur - 1 Visa bois1/2po (1,3cm) -3 +1

Cadre arriére inférieur - 1 Boulon a verrouillage par came - 33 + 1

Cadre vertical - 4 Dispositif de blocage a came - 33 + 1

Coulisse de tiroir - 4 Ecrou hexagonal - 4 + 1

Pied - 4 Rondelle - 4 + 1

\

e

Panneau arriere - 1 Clé hexagonale - 1

Avant du tiroir - 3 Butée du tiroir - 3

Coté du tiroir - 6

Arriére du tiroir - 3

Base du tiroir - 3

Support supérieur - 3

‘O[O 00 060/0000 000 00"
|
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CANVAS

ATTENTION!
e | 'emplacement approprié de I'article est essentiel.

e Ne placez pas l'article en dessous de fils électriques.

e Tenez les enfants a I'écart de l'article pendant son assemblage.

e Cet article contient des petites piéces que les enfants peuvent avaler.

e Tenez vos doigts éloignés des endroits ou ils risquent d'étre pincés ou pris.
e Ne tentez pas d'assembler I'article s'il vous mangue des piéces.
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Laissez-nous vous aider!
(] NE RETOURNEZ PAS VOTRE ARTICLE AU MAGASIN. APPELEZ-NOUS
ﬁ D'ABORD!
1888 670-6684
Si vous avez des questions au sujet de ce meuble, si vous avez besoin d’aide
au sujet de la garantie ou si des piéces sont manquantes ou endommagées,
veuillez appeler notre Service a la clientéle au numéro sans frais. Nous
sommes |a pour vous aider.

IMPORTANT : Veuillez lire et comprendre le présent guide avant d’assembler cet article. Avant
de commencer 'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les piéces soient présentes. Vérifiez les
pieces par rapport a la liste décrivant le contenu. Si vous avez des questions, ou si des piéces sont
manquantes, veuillez communiquer avec notre centre de service, au 1888 670-6684 (sans frais).

Placez toutes les pieces de la boite dans un endroit dégagé et déposez-les sur le sol devant vous.
Retirez tout le matériel d’'emballage et remettez-le dans la boite. Ne jetez pas le matériel
d’emballage avant d’avoir terminé 'assemblage. Lisez chaque étape soigneusement avant de
commencer I'assemblage et assurez-vous de bien comprendre chaque étape. S’il vous manque une
piece, veuillez composer notre numéro sans frais afin d’obtenir de 'aide 1888 670-6684.

Requis pour 'assemblage :

Tournevis 2 personnes

Be. 5165/17 /01



6 N° D'ARTICLE 168-0020-4 e N° DE MODELE 04208

Etape 1

Nécessite les piéces 1,2, 3,4,7, F

Fixez le boulon a verrouillage par came F au panneau supérieur 1, aux assemblages
gauche et droit 2 et 3, tablier 4 et au cadre vertical 7.
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Etape 2

Neécessite les pieces 2, 3,9, H, I, J

* Fixez le pied 9 aux assemblages droit et gauche 2 et 3 a l'aide de
I’écrou hexagonal H et de la rondelle I. T

* Faites tourner I'écrou hexagonal H dans le sens des aiguilles //

d’une montre en utilisant la clé hexagonale J. /

02 0 8—=
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Etape 3

Nécessite les pieces 7, 8, G

Fixez la coulisse de tiroir 8 au cadre vertical 7 en utilisant le dispositif de blocage a
came G.

o8

Nécessite les piéces 5, E, K
Fixez la butée du tiroir K au cadre avant inférieur 5 a 'aide de la vis a bois E.
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8 N° D'ARTICLE 168-0020-4 e N° DE MODELE 04208

Etape 5
Nécessite les pieces 4, 15, G

Fixez le support supérieur 15 au tablier 4 en utilisant
le dispositif de blocage a came G.

o8

Etape 6
Nécessite les piéces 5, 6, A

Fixez la partie obtenue lors de |'étape 5, I'assemblage des cadres avant et arriere
inférieurs 5 et 6, a I'assemblage obtenu lors
de I'étape 3 avec la vis a bois A.

(A R
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Etape 7
Nécessite les pieces 2, 3, G

Fixez les assemblages gauche et droit 2 et 3 au meuble en utilisant le dispositif de

blocage a came G.

o8

Etape 8

Neécessite les pieces 1, G
Fixez le panneau supérieur 1T au meuble en utilisant
le dispositif de blocage a came G.
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10 N° D'ARTICLE 168-0020-4 e N° DE MODELE 04208

Etape 9
Nécessite les piéces 10, B
Fixez le panneau arriere 10 au meuble en utilisant la vis a bois B.

Etape 10
Nécessite les pieces 11,12, 13,14, C, D

* Fixez 'avant du tiroir 11 au cété du tiroir 12 avec la vis a bois D.
* Glissez la base du tiroir 14 dans la rainure.

* Fixez l'arriere du tiroir 13 au c6té du tiroir 12 avec la vis a bois C.
* Répétez ces étapes pour les tiroirs restants.
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Etape 11

* Glissez les tiroirs assemblés dans le meuble.

* Ajustez les pattes grace aux vis d'ajustement déja fixées aux pattes.
*Votre banc Newport est prét a 'emploi.
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12 N° D'ARTICLE 168-0020-4 e N° DE MODELE 04208

Z
—
= ATTENTION!
o A e Vérifiez tous les écrous et les vis périodiguement pour voir s'ils sont bien serrés, et
= resserrez-les au besoin.
Z e Nettoyez le banc a I'aide d'un chiffon doux et humide.
L e En cas de griffures ou de rayures, nous recommandons l'utilisation d'une peinture
- ou une teinture assortie de retouche offerte dans la plupart des magasins de
(11| .
bricolage.
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Dimensions (H. x la. x P.) 20 x 411/8 x 16 1/16 po

50,8 x 104,4 x 40,8 cm
Poids de I'article 15,3 kg
33 1b 11,68 oz
Capacité maximale Partie supérieure - 220 lb (100 kg)

Tiroirs - 10 Ib (4,5 kg)
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Cet article CANVAS comprend une garantie d’un (1) an contre les défauts de fabrication
et de matériaux. Distribution Trifeuil consent a remplacer l'article défectueux lorsgu’il
est retourné par 'acheteur original, accompagné de la preuve d’achat, au cours de la
période de garantie convenue. Cet article n’est pas garanti contre I'usure ou le bris
causeés par un usage abusif ou inapproprié.

GARANTIE
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